Formal Complaint of W. Michael Sessions against Rocky Mountain Power

DOCKET NO. 19-035-31 ORDER TO SUPPLEMENT RECORD

ISSUED: February 20, 2020

The Public Service Commission conducted a hearing in this docket on February 13, 2020. During the hearing, the parties discussed an itemization of costs ("Cost Summary") that W. Michael Sessions ("Complainant") attached to his Complaint. Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) provided Complainant with the Cost Summary in connection with the work that underlies this dispute.

In simple terms, the Cost Summary contains costs for two projects: (1) the replacement of a pole; and (2) replacement and upsizing of a transformer affixed to the pole. RMP maintains Complainant was responsible for paying costs associated with the latter but not the former. As RMP's witness explained at hearing, the Cost Summary presents itemized costs that reflect costs associated with both projects, *i.e.* a particular line item may contain costs associated with both the pole and transformer replacements. The Cost Summary offers a total of all project costs (\$11,881) and then subtracts the lump sum RMP attributes to pole replacement costs (\$5,044) but it does not itemize those costs. In other words, one cannot discern from the Cost Summary what specific costs RMP assigned to Complainant in connection with the transformer replacement.

RMP's witness testified that RMP could supplement the record with a summary that itemizes the costs attributed to Complainant's transformer upgrade. Complainant agreed such information would be useful.

DOCKET NO. 19-035-31

- 2 -

Accordingly, before the PSC makes findings and conclusions, the PSC directs RMP to supplement the record by filing, on or before **Wednesday, March 4, 2020**, an itemization of the actual costs RMP assessed to Complainant. The itemization should include a reasonable explanation as to the reason each cost was necessary and assignable to Complainant.

Complainant may file comments responsive to the supplemental filing on or before Wednesday, March 18, 2020. If RMP wishes to file a reply, it may do so on or before Wednesday, March 25, 2020.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, February 20, 2020.

/s/ Michael J. Hammer Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#312165

DOCKET NO. 19-035-31

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on February 20, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Email:

W. Michael Sessions (wmsessions@aol.com)

Data Request Response Center (<u>datareq@pacificorp.com</u>), (<u>customeradvocacyteam@pacificorp.com</u>)
PacifiCorp

Jana L. Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com)
Daniel E. Solander (daniel.solander@pacificorp.com)
Autumn Braithwaite (autumn.braithwaite@pacificorp.com)
Rocky Mountain Power

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)
Victor Copeland (vcopeland@agutah.gov)
Utah Assistant Attorneys General

Madison Galt (<u>mgalt@utah.gov</u>)
Division of Public Utilities

Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov)
Office of Consumer Services

Administrative Assistant